
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 20th March, 2015

10.00 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 20th March, 2015 at 10.00 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A3 Minutes - 6 February 2015 (Pages 5 - 8)

A4 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

B. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 Fidelity 

B2 Fund Structure (Pages 9 - 16)



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Pensions Board (Pages 17 - 30)

C2 Fund Position Statement (Pages 31 - 62)

C3 Admissions to the Fund (Pages 63 - 66)

C4 Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 26 June 2015 at 10.00am 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 12 March 2015

(i) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 
Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Item 
B1 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 6 February 2015.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr D Coupland, Mr J A  Davies, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-Green, 
Mr B E MacDowall, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, 
Mr C Simkins and Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund) and Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial 
Services).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

99. Minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 14 November 2014 
(Item A3)

Mr Simkins informed the Committee that he had visited Councillor Clokie, who had been 
taken seriously ill before Christmas.  He stated that Councillor Clokie was recuperating at 
home and was expected to make a full recovery.  The Committee asked that their best 
wishes be sent to Councillor Clokie. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 14 November 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed as a correct record.

100. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

101. Pyrford 
(Item B1)

((Mr Cousins and Mr Nielsen of Pyrford were present for this item and then withdrew from 
the meeting.)

(1) The Committee received a presentation by Mr Cousins and Mr Nielsen on Pyrford’s 
global absolute return strategy with particular emphasis on the performance of KCC’s 
investment in Pyrford’s global total return fund.  Mr Cousins and Mr Neilsen answered 
questions from Committee Members. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



(2) RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

102. Schroder Investment Management Fixed Income 
(Item B2)

Mr Cauberghs and Mr Day were present for this item and then withdrew from the 
meeting.)

(1) Mr Cauberghs and Mr Day gave a presentation on the fixed income market 
including the challenges and potential yields.  Mr Cauberghs answered questions from 
Members on the presentation.  The Chairman thanked Mr Cauberghs and Mr Day and 
stated that the Committee were open to proposals from them regarding the way in which 
the Fund’s investment be split between their strategic bond fund and their Sterling Broad 
Market Bond Fund. 

(2) RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 

103. Investment Manager Monitoring and Strategy 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which had provided the background to the 
presentations from Pyrford and Schroders. The report also set out the key points from a 
discussion with Hymans Robertson which provided some background to the consideration 
at the next meeting of a paper on investment strategy issues. Members agreed that they 
do not wish to pursue any of the options put forward by Hymans Robertson and that they 
should be informed of this and will not be asked to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting was open to the public)

104. Pension Board 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out proposals for the establishment of a 
Pensions Board, under the Public Services Pension Act 2013.  The report also requested 
the Committee to consider the status of the co-optees on the Superannuation Fund 
Committee and whether they wished to make any amendments to them.

(2) Members discussed the draft consultation document setting out proposals for the 
establishment of a Pension Board.  The following points were made;

 Mr Vickers emphasised that the Pension Board will not have a scrutiny function, it’s 
role was to fulfil the requirements of the Pensions Regulator.  

 In relation to the proposal that the term of office of members of the Pension Board 
be four years with no provision for substitutes, it was suggested that this could be 
problematic for the Trade Union representative in particular. 

Page 6



 Mr Vickers confirmed that the Pensions Board would have no remit to consider 
grievances in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme, it was a 
regulatory board with a narrow remit set out in the legislation. 

 Mr Vickers undertook to clarify in the draft consultation document that travel 
expenses only were payable to members of the Pensions Board.

(3) In relation to the co-optees on this Committee, Members discussed the three 
issues, i.e. the number of District Council co-optees and the method of appointing them, 
whether the representative from Medway Council should have voting rights and whether 
representation from Kent Active Retired Fellowship (KARF), the trade union and staff 
should continue or whether this was more appropriate for the Pension Board.  

(4) Ms Fitch confirmed that it was for the Committee to consider whether it wished to 
continue to have three District Council co-optees on this Committee.  In light of the 
upcoming District Council elections in May 2015 it was timely to look at a more sustainable 
method of appointing these representatives, other than via the current 3 largest political 
groups across districts.  

(5) Councillor Burden offered to seek the views of the Kent Leaders Group on the way 
in which the District Council representatives on this Committee should be appointed and 
whether there should continue to be three representatives. 

(6) In relation to the non-voting status of the Medway Council co-optee on the 
Committee, Councillor Wicks expressed the view that this was an inconsistency that 
needed be addressed at the first appropriate opportunity.

(7) It was suggested that the matter of the co-optee membership on the Committee 
could wait and be addressed prior to the 2017 KCC elections. However, in view of the May 
2015 District and Medway Council elections a number of members of the Committee 
considered that this matter needed to be addressed as soon as possible after the 2015 
elections. 

(8) RESOLVED that:

(a) the consultation document (Appendix 1 to the report) and the process for 
establishing the Pension Board as set out in paragraph 23 of the report be 
approved and that the results of the consultation be submitted to the meeting of this 
Committee on 20 March 2015 for endorsement prior to submission to County 
Council for approval on 21 May 2015; and 

(b) in relation to the District and Medway Councils co-opted members  of the 
Superannuation Fund Committee a report be submitted to this Committee at its 
meeting on 26 June 2015 and any recommendations to amend the co-optees on 
this Committee be submitted to the Selection and Member Services Committee for 
approval.

105. Admissions to the Fund 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Tagg introduced the report on an application to join the Pension Fund, a name 
change and updated the Committee on a number of current employer related matters. Mr 
Tagg, Mr Vickers and Mrs Mings answered some questions of clarification from Members. 

Page 7



(2) RESOLVED that 
a)  the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Westgate 

Community Trust (Canterbury) Limited be approved; and
b) that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with Avante Care and 

Support Limited; and
c) to note the update on current employer related matters; and
d)  the Chairman sign the minutes of today’s meeting relating to recommendation 

(a)  above at the end of today’s meeting; and
e) once legal agreements have been prepared for a) and b) above, the 

Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

106. Date of next meeting - 20 March 2015 
(Item C3)

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 20 March 2015

Subject: LOCAL PENSION BOARD

Classification: Unrestricted
____________________________________________________________________

Summary: To make recommendations on the Pensions Board.

FOR DECISION
____________________________________________________________________

INTRODUCTION

1. At its meeting on 6 February the Committee received a proposal for the 
Pension Board which the Council is required to establish.  Members made 
a number of changes and the document was then sent to all employees.

2. This report will provide feedback on the consultation and seek agreement to 
a proposal to Council on 26 March.

CONSULTATION

3. A summary of responses is attached in Appendix 1 and I also attach in full the 
Unison response in Appendix 2.

4. The proposal is set out in Appendix 3.

5. Once agreed the proposal will be reported to Council. Given the need to 
progress the selection process it was agreed with the Chairman that the 
proposal will go to Council on 26 March-the next meeting after that is 21 May. 
The report to Council reflects the proposals in Appendix 3 but any changes 
agreed by the Committee will be reported to Council. 

WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

6. The focus now needs to be on making the Board add value to the governance of 
the Fund and establishing a meaningful role for it.  The Head of Financial 
Services will be responsible for developing a work programme and agenda and 
for liaising with the Chairman of the Committee and Board to ensure that both 
bodies work in a complementary way.  As th
[...]
tion 
Fund Committee.

3) On payment of expenses clarify the word member to avoid confusion.

Ashford Borough Council 1) Clarify what is meant by assist.

2) Propose one member for District Councils/Medway and one for 
Police/Fire.

P
age 19



C1.4

Appendix 2

Our ref:   SB5315  
Your ref:  

When telephoning please ask for:  Steve Brazier

South East
2nd Floor, Queens Keep 

1-4 Cumberland Place
Southampton

Hampshire
SO15 2NP

Regional Telephone No. 02380 249126
Fax: 02380 632867

E mail:  southeast@unison.co.uk

Mr N Vickers
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement
Kent County Council
County Hall
Maidstone
Kent
ME14 1XQ

Website : www.unisonsoutheast.org.uk

Dear Mr Vickers 5th March 2015 

UNISON Response to Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 

Committee Consultation on Establishing a Pension Board

This response is the result of UNISON consultation with its 16 Branches across Kent 
and Medway representing 14,000 members employed in Local Government, Police 
and Justice and Higher Education, who are members of the LGPS or have a 
contractual right to be members of the LGPS. 

On 28th January 2015 the LGPS 2015 Regulations, Guidance on the creation and 
operation of Local Pension Boards in England & Wales and LGPS Advisory Board 
Terms of Reference to be used for Local Pension Boards were all published. 
UNISON holds two seats on the LGPS Shadow Scheme Advisory Board (SSAB) 
responsible for developing this guidance. 

Section 109 of the Regulations requires that ‘an administering authority must have 
regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State in relation to local pension 
boards’.  It is UNISON’s view that the SSAB’s guidance, including sample terms of 
reference for Local Pension Boards, detailed on the links below, should be the basis 
for Kent County Council as the administering authority to use in the creation of the 
Board. 

Page 20

mailto:southeast@unison.co.uk
http://www.unisonsoutheast.org.uk/


http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Guidanc
[...]
vice to the board.

Meeting agendas will be prepared and published by KCC Democratic 
Services, papers will be available on the KCC website and KCC Democratic 
Services will minute meetings and publish the minutes on the KCC website.

Page 28



8. Number of Meetings

The board will meet twice a year in Sessions House, Maidstone. Additional 
meetings will be called if the volume of business makes it necessary.

9. Quorum

A minimum of 4 members will need to be present for the board to be quorate.

10. Substitutes

Substitutes will not be allowed given the highly technical nature of the work 
undertaken.

11. Expenses

Members of the board will be paid travel expenses for attending the meeting.

Any expenditure the board proposes to incur will need to be agreed in 
advance by KCC’s Head of Financial Services.

12. Data Protection

All members of the board will be required to comply with KCC’s data 
protection and information security policies.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 20 March 2015

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR DECISION

To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance, and update on associated investment 
issues.

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached as at 31 December 2014 in Appendix 1.  
The Hymans Robertson Capital Markets Service Quarterly Update is attached in the 
Appendix 2.

QUARTER’S PERFORMANCE

2. At 30 December the Fund value was £4,354m an increase of £152m in the quarter.  
Overall the Fund returned +2.4% slightly behind the benchmark of +2.5%.  The Fund’s 
performance ranked a disappointing 87th percentile on the WM Locality Authority 
Index.

3. In terms of market returns:

(1) The strongest performing equity market was North America. Investment managers 
with a value bias are likely to be underweight in North Ame
[...]

a bounce in the market post the referendum and the two small Harrow units. DTZ 
also sold off the £20.4m  position in the Blackrock Property Fund for a profit. 

(3) A summary of the Advisory mandate now including the M&G residential Property 
Fund is attached in Appendix 3. The Head of Financial Services is meeting with 
M&G in April.

12. DTZ are due to present their strategy report to the next meeting of the Committee in 
June. Given the breadth of what they do for the Fund trying to compress this into a 45 
minute session really does not work. Members are asked whether they would like a 
longer session with DTZ at a one-off meeting in Maidstone.

13. In late 2014 the Fund invested £50m rising to £70m in the Fidelity UK Real Estate 
Fund and Fidelity will be presenting at this meeting and their presentation booklet has 
been attached with these papers. This is an open ended fund investing in secondary 
assets.

14. The Fidelity fund was the best performing property pooled fund in 2014 returning 
24.2% against a benchmark of 17.2%. So not only was the timing of the Committee’s 
investment good but the selection of Fidelity also added value. A quarterly summary 
is attached in Appendix 4.

15. The Fund has also invested £60m in the Kames UK Active value Unit Trust. This is a 
close ended secondary fund.  A quarterly summary is attached in Appendix 5.

16. The Fund has achieved a significant increase in its property allocation particularly 
over the last 18 months. The estimated value of commitments is:

£m
DTZ Direct and Indirect 421

DTZ Advisory   44

Fidelity   70

Kames   60

Total 595

This is an allocation of 13.7% against a benchmark of 10%.

17. Fidelity are forecasting a return of 15% for 2015, DTZ are as always less optimistic 
forecasting a 5 year annual return of 6.5% but front loaded-DTZ’s forecasts do tend 
to be rather pessimistic.

Page 33



Recommendation

18. Members are asked to note this report.

Nick Vickers
Head of Financial Services
Ext:  4
[...]
en they want because property in the 
fund may not always be readily realisable. Redemptions or liquidations may therefore be deferred. Whilst property valuation is conducted by 
an independent expert, any such valuation is a matter of the valuer's opinion. Property funds invest in a specialist sector, which may be less 
liquid and produce more volatile performance than an investment in broader investment sectors. 
 
This document is accurate at the time of writing but can be subject to change without notification. Kames Capital is an Aegon Asset 
Management company and includes Kames Capital plc (Company Number SC113505) and Kames Capital Management Limited (Company 
Number SC212159). Both are registered in Scotland and have their registered office at Kames House, 3 Lochside Crescent, Edinburgh, EH12 
9SA.  Kames Capital plc is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA reference no: 144267). Kames Capital plc 
provides segregated and retail funds and is the Authorised Corporate Director of Kames Capital ICVC, an Open Ended Investment Company.  
Kames Capital Management Limited is an appointed representative of Scottish Equitable plc (Company Number SC144517), an Aegon 
company, whose registered office is 1 Lochside Crescent, Edinburgh Park, Edinburgh, EH12 9SE (PRA/FCA reference no: 165548). 
 

Page 62



I
 By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee

Corporate Director Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee –  20 March 2015

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND AND 
OTHER EMPLOYER RELATED MATTERS

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on an application to join the Superannuation Fund, a 
number of admission matters and an employer related matter.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION.

1. This report sets out information on an application from an organisation to 
become an admitted body within the Superannuation Fund and advises 
of two contract extensions, a termination and a name change. The 
Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these agreements. 
Committee are also updated on a current employer related matter.

2. The Committee are advised that the minute of the new admission matter 
is to be signed at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate completion on 
the desired date.

CORAM KENT ADOPTION LIMITED

3. KCC is awarding a 10 year contract for adoption services effective from 
1 July 2015. 

4. This involves the transfer of approximately 39 employees from KCC to 
Coram Kent Adoption Limited.

5. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 
Coram Kent Adoption Limited have made an application for admission to 
join the Superannuation Fund.  

6. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 (d) 
(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as 
amended, and under this regulation the admitted body is required to 
provide a form of bond or other form of prescribed guarantee.

7. The Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £302,000 for the 
first year and set an employer’s contribution rate of 16.9% for a closed 

Page 63

Agenda Item C3



agreement. As it is not desirable to provide a Bond at this level KCC has 
agreed to provide a guarantee as Scheme Employer instead.

8. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by 
Coram Kent Adoption Limited have been examined by Officers to ensure 
compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, 
and Legal Services have given a favourable opinion on the application.

MYTIME ACTIVE 

9. Mytime Active is a transferee admission body in the Kent 
Superannuation Fund following the transfer of staff from Maidstone 
Borough Council on 1 January 2011.

10. As this contract has now been extended to 30 September 2016 it is 
necessary to extend the original admission agreement by way of an 
updated admission agreement.

NSL LIMITED

11. NSL Limited is a transferee admission body in the Kent Superannuation 
Fund following the transfer of staff from Shepway District Council on 1 
April 2012.

12. As this contract has now been extended to 31 March 2017 it is 
necessary to extend the original admission agreement by way of an 
updated admission agreement.

SUPERCLEAN SERVICES WOTHORPE LIMITED

13. Superclean Services Wothorpe Limited is a transferee admission body in 
the Kent Superannuation Fund following the transfer of staff from 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council on 1 April 2011.

14. This contract will expire on 31 March 2015 and Superclean Services 
Wothorpe Limited will become an exiting employer.  We will then obtain 
an actuarial valuation which will show what, if anything, is payable to the 
Superannuation Fund. 

15. It is proposed that we enter into a termination agreement with 
Superclean Services Wothorpe Limited.

Page 64



STERIA LIMITED

16. Steria Limited is a transferee admission body who joined the Kent 
Superannuation Fund following a transfer of staff from Shepway District 
Council on 1 April 2012.

17. On 8 January 2015 Steria Limited changed their name to Sopra Steria 
Limited.

18. As the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations have been           
amended since the original admission agreement was made, it is 
proposed that a new admission agreement be entered into which reflects 
both the name change and the changes to the Regulations.

HEXTABLE ACADEMY

19. There are three academies in the Oasis Community Leaning Trust that 
are in Kent Pension Fund. These are Hextable Academy, Isle of 
Sheppey Academy and Skinner Street Academy.

20. On 17 February 2015 it was announced that Hextable Academy will be 
closing in August 2016 due to falling pupil numbers. 

21. We are working with our actuary, Oasis Community Learning Trust and 
central government to prepare for this closure and Committee will be 
kept fully informed of further developments.

RECOMMENDATION

22.  Members are asked to agree: 

1) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
of  Coram Kent Adoption Limited and;

2) that an amended agreement can be entered into with Mytime 
Active and;

3) that an amended agreement can be entered into with NSL Limited 
and ;

4) that a termination agreement may be entered into with Superclean 
Services Wothorpe Limited and ; 

5) that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with Sopra  
Steria Limited and;

6) to note the update on Hextable Academy and;

Page 65



7) that the Chairman may sign the minute of today’s meeting relating 
to recommendation (1)  above at the end of today’s meeting; and

8) that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to (5) 
above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents.

Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
03000 416747

Page 66


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 6 February 2015
	B2 Fund Structure
	M&G Global Dividend - Client letter

	C1 Pensions Board
	C2 Fund Position Statement
	Appendix 1 -  KCC Fund Position Statement - Q4 2014
	Cover 
	Market Returns
	Asset Allocation v Fund Bmark
	Asset Distribution
	Performance Returns
	Fund Structure

	Appendix 2 - HR Q1 2015
	Appendix 3 - Quarterly Factsheet Q4 2014 - KCC
	Appenidx 4 - UK Real Estate Quarterly Report 2014 Q4
	Appendix 5 - Kames Active Value Closed Ended Report Q4 2014 Quarterly Investment

	C3 Admissions to the Fund



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 20 March 2015.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D Coupland, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-
Green, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs M Wiggins, Cllr L Wicks, Mrs P T Cole (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr J A  
Davies) and Mrs Z Wiltshire (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr B E MacDowall).

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - 
Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), Mr N Vickers (Head of 
Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

107. Minutes - 6 February 2015 
(Item A3)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Councillor Clokie to the meeting following his recent 
illness.

(2) Mr Vickers updated the Committee in relation to minute no 102 (Schroder 
Investment Management Fixed Fund), he stated that, following a discussion with 
Hymans Robertson, it was intended to report back to the June meeting of the 
Committee on how Schroder’s suggestion could add value to the fund. 

(3) Mr Vickers introduced James Marchant and John Peden, accountancy 
trainees currently on placement in the Treasury & Investments team, who were 
observing today’s meeting.

(4) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting hold on 6 February 2015 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed as a correct record.

108. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



2

EXEMPT ITEMS

B. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

109. Fidelity 
(Item A5)

(Ms A Puhar, Mr M Richardson and Ms H Fleming from Fidelity were present for this 
item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Ms Puhar, Mr Richardson and Ms Fleming from 
Fidelity to the meeting and invited them to present their report on the fund which they 
had managed on behalf of the Kent Superannuation Fund since November 2013 and 
answer questions from Committee members. 

(2) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

(Ms A Puhar, Mr M Richardson and Ms H Fleming left the meeting.)

110. Fund Structure 
(Item A6)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided information on commercially 
sensitive issues relating to the investment strategy in respect of the M&G global 
dividend fund and the Henderson secondary PFI fund.  Mr Vickers also circulated a 
letter from Henderson in relation to their fund.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(Mr Simkins declared an Interest as he had been an employee of the parent 
company of Henderson Group plc up until 1993 and received a pension from them. 
He did not take part in the discussion or decision.)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

111. Pensions Board 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided feedback on the proposal for 
the establishment of the Pensions Board which had been approved for consultation 
by the Committee at its meeting on 6 February 2015.  A summary of responses was 
attached as Appendix 1 and the response from UNISON was attached in full as 
Appendix 2.

(2) There was some discussion around the remit of the Pensions Board based on 
the comments in the response from UNISON.  Mr Vickers confirmed that the wording 
of the proposal for the establishment of the Board reflected the wording of the 
Regulations.



3

(3) RESOLVED that the County Council be requested to establish a Local 
Pensions Board with effect from 1 April 2015 based on the proposal set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report with paragraph 10 (page 76 of the County Council book) 
amended as follows: 

           “10. Substitutes
           Substitutes will be allowed for the Kent Active Retirement and Unison 

members of the Board but they must be a named individual who will 
undertake the necessary training and development.”

112. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced the report which provided a summary of the Fund’s 
asset allocation and performance, and an update on associated investment issues.  
The Fund Position Statement as at 31 December 2014 was circulated with the 
agenda along with the Hymans Robertson Capital Markets Service Quarterly Update. 
The report included the cash position and the headline figures for the Fund’s property 
allocation.  

(2) Due to the anticipated length of the report from DTZ at the next meeting 
Members agreed that the 26 June 2015 meeting of the Committee would start at 
9.30am and was likely to finish later than normal.  

(3) The Committee considered whether it wished to consider increasing the sum 
invested in the Fidelity UK Real Estate Fund based on their performance and the 
report received from them earlier in the meeting. 

(4) RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to add £10m 
from cash to the Superannuation Fund’s investment in Fidelity UK Real Estate Fund 
and that the Committee be consulted via email on the trigger points for the allocation 
of this sum.

113. Urgent Business 

The Chairman referred to the additional report for item C3 which provided an update 
on the Oasis Community Learning Trust.  This report had not been published with the 
papers for this meeting as the information was not available at that time.   He stated 
that he had decided to take this as an item of urgent business due to the need for the 
Committee to decide if they wished officers to enter into further dialogue with the 
trust in order to prepare a report for decision at the next meeting of the Committee.

114. Admissions to the Fund 
(Item C3)

(1) Officers introduced a report which updated the Committee on an application to 
join the Superannuation Fund, a number of admission matters and an employer 
related matter.

(2) Mrs Mings tabled an urgent supplementary report relating to a proposal from 
the Oasis Community Learning Trust, which currently had three academies in Kent 



4

and 41 academies in other areas, to consolidate all of their academies into the Kent 
Superannuation Fund. This change would require approval from the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government. At this stage the Committee were 
being requested to consider whether they wished officers to have further dialogue 
with interested parties before submitting a full report to the June meeting of the 
Committee. 

(3) Officers answered questions and noted comments from Members which 
included the following:

 Mrs Mings stated that one of the reasons why the Trust had chosen the Kent 
Superannuation Fund as opposed to one of the other 15 LGPS Funds that 
they currently participated in, was because the Kent Fund had the size and 
capacity to take on this number of academies. 

 Mr Vickers confirmed that the Committee did not have to agree to this request. 
 It was confirmed that this Trust had 1,000 members with an annual 

contribution of £5.5m which was larger than most District Councils. 
 Mr Vickers confirmed that it was intended that the Trust would make a 

contribution to overheads. 
 Concern was expressed about the inability to isolate the risk to the Kent 

Superannuation Fund if the Trust were no longer able, for whatever reason to 
operate all or any of their academies.  

 There was a need to understand academy finances and it was essential that 
full due diligence be carried out and reflected in the report to this Committee.

(4) RESOLVED that: 
a) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Coram 

Kent Adoption Limited be approved.
b) an amended agreement can be entered into with Mytime Active.
c) an amended agreement can be entered into with NSL Limited.
d) a termination agreement may be entered into with Superclean Services 

Wothorpe Limited. 
e) an amended legal agreement can be entered into with Sopra  Steria 

Limited.
g) to note the update on Hextable Academy.
h) the Chairman may sign the minute of today’s meeting relating to 

recommendation a) above at the end of today’s meeting. 
i) once legal agreements have been prepared for a) - e) above, the 

Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.
j) that officers be authorised to enter into further dialogue with the Oasis 

Community Learning Trust, representatives of central government and 
other administering authorities involved including a formal consultation. 

k) following the dialogue in i) above and full due diligence, a report on the 
proposal from the Oasis Community Learning Trust for the consolidation 
of their academies into the Kent Fund be submitted to the next meeting of 
this Committee for decision.

(In accordance with procedural rule 2.26(3) Mr Marsh requested that it be recorded 
that he did not vote in support of resolutions i) and j) above.)



5

115. Ms J De Rochefort 

The Chairman extended the Committee’s best wishes to Janet De Rochefort, the 
staff representative, as this would be her last meeting.

116. Date of next meeting - 26 June 2015 at 9.30am 
(Item C4)


